perpetual growth of 2%. The DCF valuation implies 2019E PER of 17.1x and
2020E PER of 11.4x. For a high tech growth company, we believe these
multiples are attractive, particularly looking at 2019.

Implied DCF multiples

 2018E 2019E 2020E

EV/EBITDA (x) 21.2x 10.1x 8.1x
EV/EBIT (x) 62.9x 14.8x 10.8x
PER (x) 80.1x 17.1x 11.4x

Source: SEB

DCF Valuation (EUR)

DCF valuation (EURm)   Weighted average cost of capital (%)

NPV of FCF in explicit forecast period 325  Risk free interest rate 5.0
NPV of continuing value 288  Risk premium 5.0
Value of operation 613  Cost of equity 10.0

Net debt 49  After tax cost of debt 4.5
Share issue/buy-back in forecast period -
Value of associated companies -  WACC 10.0
Value of minority shareholders' equity -
Value of marketable assets -  Assumptions
DCF value of equity 564  Number of forecast years 10
DCF value per share (EUR) 1  EBIT margin - steady state (%) 23.1
Current share price (EUR) 0.53  EBIT multiple - steady state (x) 9.1
DCF performance potential (%) 19  Continuing value (% of NPV) 47.0

Source: SEB

DCF sensitivity (EURNOK assumed 9.5)

  Rel. change in EBITDA margin - all years (%)

  -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
 -20% 4.3 5.0 5.8 6.5 7.2

Rel. change in -10% 4.4 5.2 5.9 6.6 7.4
sales growth - 0% 4.5 5.3 6.0 6.8 7.5
all years (%) +10% 4.6 5.4 6.2 6.9 7.7

 +20% 4.7 5.5 6.3 7.1 7.9

Source: SEB

Company Update  Gaming Innovation Group   23 May 2018 35

Equity Research

Risks to the investment case
Regulatory risk
Despite the general positive sentiment for re-regulation in Europe, changes to
this positive sentiment are a risk to our investment case. In the short term it
will be positive due to lower taxes, but as highlighted in the regulatory update,
we believe re-regulation is fundamentally positive in the long run. Hence,
fewer re-regulated markets would reduce the attractiveness of the case in the
long term.

Disruptive technology
On a company specific level competitors developing superior technology could
side-line GiG, hurting both top line and profit growth. However, our impression